
 

 

Members are summoned to attend this meeting 
Kim Wright 
Chief Executive 
Laurence House 
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: 4 March 2022 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Date: WEDNESDAY, 9 MARCH 2022 at 7.30 pm 
 

Via Microsoft Teams - the public are welcome to observe via the 
Council's website at https://lewisham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
Enquiries to:  Clare Weaser 
Telephone:    0208 314 7369 (direct line) 
Email:   clare.weaser@lewisham.gov.uk 
 
MEMBERS 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may 
be audio recorded and/or filmed. 
 
 
Councillors: 

 

Councillor Eva Stamirowski (Chair) 
Councillor Bill Brown (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Juliet Campbell 
Councillor Colin Elliott 
Councillor Alan Hall 
Councillor Coral Howard 
Councillor Caroline Kalu 
Councillor Samantha Latouche 
Councillor Susan Wise 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

 

The public are welcome to attend our Committee meetings, however, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 
 

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

1 - 4 

2.   Smoddy Sharp - 33-33a Dartmouth Road Forest Hill London SE23 3HN - 
12th 
 

5 - 41 

   



 

 

Licensing Committee 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. Members must declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. There 
are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member Code of 
Conduct: 

(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests 

(2)  Other registerable interests 

(3)  Non-registerable interests. 

1.2. Further information on these is provided in the body of this report. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. Members are
[...]
nding interests that would otherwise prevent them doing so. These include:- 

(a) Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the matter relates 
to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears exception) 

(b)  School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a parent or 

Page 3



  

guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor unless the matter 
relates particularly to the school your child attends or of which you are a 
governor 

(c)   Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt 

(d)   Allowances, payment or indemnity for members  

(e)  Ceremonial honours for members 

(f)   Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception). 

Page 4



 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Report Title 
 

Smoddy Sharpe  

Key Decision 
 

No  Item No. 2 
 

Ward 
 

Brockley 

Contributors 
 

Community Services – Crime, Enforcement & Regulation Service 
Head of Law 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date 9 March 2022 

 
Proposal: Temporary Event Notice (TEN) 
 
Legislation: Licensing Act 2003 
  
Premises:  Smoddy Sharp, 33/33a Dartmouth Road, London SE23 3HN 
  
Applicants: Marie Robertson 
 
 
This matter is required to be heard within a short timescale to meet the statutory 
requirements. 
 
The notice was served in accordance with section 100 of the Licensing Act 2003 
 
1. Notice content 
 
1.1 The Temporary Event Notice is for the following activity to take place 

12th – 13th March 2022 from 20:00 – 03:00hrs 
 

  
1.2 The provision of regulated entertainment from 12th – 13th March 2022 from 

20:00 – 03:00hrs 
 
 The Sales by retail of alcohol ON the premises from 12th – 13th March 2022 

from 20:00 – 03:00hrs for a birthday party. 
 .  

 
1.3 The notice was served on the Metropolitan Police (MPS) and the London 

Borough of Lewisham Crime, Enforcement and Regulation Service.    An 
objection were received from the Metropolitan Police within the specified time 
limit in accordance with section 104 of the Licensing Act 2003. The objection 
was received in relation to the Prevention of Crime and Disorder as well as 
Public Safety due to an ongoing police investigation. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 

1.4 The premises currently has a licence for: 
 
             Alcohol 
             13:00 – 23:00 Monday 
             13:00 – 23:00 Tuesday 
             13:00 – 23:00 Wednesday 
             13:00 – 23:00 Thursday 
             13:00 – 00:30 Friday 
             13:00 – 00:30 Saturday 
             13:00 – 23:00 Sunday 
 
 
2.  Legal and Human Rights Implications. 
 
2.1 Where an objection notice is received following a Temporary Event Notice a 

licensing authority is required to hold a hearing. In this case the Licensing 
Authority is required to consider whether the proposed temporary event will 
promote the crime prevention and public nuisance licensing objectives. 

 
2.2 The licensing authority is a public authority under the Human Rights Act 

1998. Therefore the Licensing Authority is under a duty to act compatibly with 
Convention Rights in the exercise of their function. Article 6 (1) of the 
Convention provides that everyone is entitled to a fair and public hearing 
within a reasonable time by an independent and impartial hearing established 
by law. 

 
2.3 The right to give a Temporary Event Notice falls within the scope of civil rights 

and obligations in Article 6 (1) as it relates, in this case, to a Premises 
Licence holder’s right to pursue commercial activity. This right is a qualified 
right therefore it may be interfered with if it is appropriate to protect the 
general interest of the community. 

 
3. Equalities Implications 
 
3.1 The Equality Act 2010 includes a new public sector equality duty (the equality 

duty or duties) the duty covers the following nine protected characteristics: 
age, disability, gender reassignment, marriage and civil partnerships, 
pregnancy and maternity, race or religion or belief, sex and sexual 
orientation. 

 
3.2 In summary the Council must, in the exercise of its functions, have due 

regard to the need to- 
 

 eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other 
conduct prohibited by the Act.  
 

 advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 
characteristic and those who do not. 

Page 6



 

 

 foster good relations between those who share a protected characteristic and 
those who do not. 

 
3.3 As for the case with the original separate duties, the new duty continues to be 

a “have regard duty” and the weight to attach to it is a matter for the 
committee bearing in mind the relevance and proportionality. It is not an 
absolute requirement to eliminate discrimination, advance equality of 
opportunity or foster good relations. 

 
4. Determination of Objection Notice 
 
4.1 After having regard to all the representations heard, Members must take such 

steps as they consider appropriate to promote the prevention of crime and 
disorder and public nuisance. Therefore the Licensing Committee may; 

 
1. Decide no action is appropriate to promote the prevention of crime and 

disorder and public nuisance therefore the temporary event may go ahead 
OR 
 

2. Impose one or more conditions on the standard temporary event notice if- 
a. the authority considers it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 

objectives to do so, 
b. the conditions are also imposed on a premises licence or club 

premises certificate that has effect in respect of the same premises, or 
any part of the same premises, as the standard temporary event 
notice, and 

c. the conditions would not be inconsistent with the carrying of licensable 
activities  under the standard  temporary event notice 
 

3. Issue a counter notice if it considers it is appropriate to promote the licensing 
objectives, therefore the temporary event may not go ahead 

 
4.2 There is a right of appeal to the Magistrates Court against a decision either to 

give a counter not
[...]
troller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Additional Contact Details
Are the contact details the same as (or similar to) those given in section one?

Yes No

If “Yes” is selected you can re-use the details 
from section one, or amend them as 
required.  Select “No” to enter a completely 
new set of details.

E-mail smoddysharp@gmail.com

Telephone number 07468950910

Other telephone number

Section 3 of 9

THE PREMISES

I, the proposed user, hereby give notice under section 100 of the Licensing Act 2003 of my proposal to carry out a temporary 
activity at the premises described below.
Give the address of the premises where you intend to carry on the licensable activities or if it has no address give a detailed 
description (including the Ordnance Survey references). (See also guidance on completing the form, note 2)

* Does the premises have an address? 

Yes No

Address
Is the address the same as (or similar to) the address given in section one?

Yes No

If “Yes” is selected you can re-use the details 
from section one, or amend them as 
required.  Select “No” to enter a completely 
new set of details.

* Building number or name 33

* Street Dartmouth Road

District Forest Hill

* City or town London

County or administrative area

* Postcode SE23 3HN

* Country United Kingdom

* Does a premises licence or club premises certificate have effect in relation 
to the premises (or any part of the premises)? 

Neither Premises licence Club premises certificate

* Premises licence number PL118

Location Details

* Provide further details about the location of the event

33/33a Dartmouth Road, SE23 3HN

Page 11

grantand_20
Text Box

grantand_21
Text Box

grantand_22
Text Box



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

If you intend to use only part of the premises at this address or intend to restrict the area to which this notice applies, give a 
description and details below (see also guidance on completing the form,
[...]
nment. 
 
 

  
  
Directorate for Community Services            Director of Communities,  
Crime, Enforcement & Regulation Service Partnerships and Leisure  
Licensing Authority                                             Proper Officer for Licensing  
Holbeach Office                                                  London Borough of Lewisham 
9 Holbeach Road 
London 
SE6 4TW    
 
 
SHOULD A COUNTER NOTICE BE ISSUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
SECTION 105 OR 107 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 THIS EVENT WILL 
NOT BE PERMITTED. 

A TEN DOES NOT RELIEVE THE PREMISES USER FROM ANY 
REQUIREMENTS UNDER PLANNING LAW FOR APPROPRIATE PLANNING 

PERMISSION WHERE IT IS REQUIRED. 

 

Page 17



TEN SIGNATURE PAGE 

 

 

PREMISES of Event:   Smoddy Sharp 

     33/33a Dartmouth Road 

     Forest Hill 

     London, SE23 3HN  

       

 

DATE AND TIMES of Event:  12th -13th March 2022 – 20:00 – 03:00hrs 

     

 

 

 

AUTHORISING OFFICER:  Andrew Grant  

 

 

OFFICERS SIGNATURE:   

 

 

 

 

DATE OF SIGNING:   24th February 2022  

 

 

Page 18



 

 

 

 

 

Lewisham Borough Licensing, 
Holbeach Office, 
9 Holbeach Road, 
Catford, 
London, 
SE6 4TW. 
  
 
 
 

Sam Bobb PC4745SE 
Lewisham Borough Licensing, 
Holbeach Road, 
Catford, 
London, 
SE6 4TW. 

Telephone:  
Email: samuel.bobb@met.police.uk 
www.met.police.uk 

Your ref: 1184429 
Our ref: PLH22117 

25th February 2022 

 

 
Objection to T.E.N. reference 1184429 –  

Smoddy Sharp, 33/33a Dartmouth Road, Forest Hill, London, SE23 3HN 
 
 

Dear Mr. Grant, 
 
Police Licensing would like to object outright to the recent T.E.N. submitted by Marie 
Robertson on Thursday 24th February 2022, Ref. 1184429 under primarily the 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder licensing objective. The application is for the 
premises to be open for the 45th birthday and members’ only event from 2000 hours 
on Saturday 12th March 2022 until 0300 hours on Saturday 13th March 2022.  
 
I thank the applicant for measures they have already identified within their 
application, though we initially have the following outstanding concerns following our 
visit to the premises on Friday 25th February 2022 and discussion with Rohan 
Spencer (Personal Licence Holder): 
 
On our visit we went through the Licensing conditions which the Designated 
Premises Supervisor agreed to have and found that there were several breaches.  
Firstly, was that there was no working CCTV. After some time the CCTV monitor was 
eventually turned on and there were images of some of the areas on the screen 
however Mr. Spencer was unable to show and previously recorded footage.  The 
condition on their licence states that “All recordings shall be stored for a minimum of 
31 days with the date and time stamping.  Recordings shall be made available 
immediately upon request of Police or authorized officer throughout the preceding 31 
day period.” 
Secondly, there was no incident book / log at the premises.  Mr Spencer stated that 
the last time that he saw it was in December 2021.  The condition on the licence 
regarding the incident book states: “An incident log shall be kept at the premises, and 
made available on request to an authorised officer of the Council or the Police.” 
 
Additionally, there were no notices showing where the smoking area is and to respect 
the needs of the local residents     Page 19



 
 
 
 
 
 
Crime and Disorder- Without working CCTV and an Incident Log there is the 
likelihood that any incidents which occur in the premises are going to pass without 
any way of any footage being gathered that could detect crime.  Also a consideration 
is Public Safety for anyone attending the premises.  
 
I must add that the original application was for the times listed in my first paragraph 
and the number of people expected to attend was two-hundred (200).  A second 
application was sent out with a reduced number of attendees of sixty (60). There is 
also a condition for the rear outside area which states that it should n
[...]
 
each per person.  They are even promoting giving away two (2) free tickets to 
anyone who follows their Instagram page.  From our conversations with Mr. Spencer 
this was not shared with me at all.  And what they have applied for is not the total 
truth.  There is no mention of the 45th Birthday party on the event website and there 
is no mention of the 90’s nostalgia event which is available to be attended by general 
members of the public and not just members of Smoddy Sharp on the T.E.N. 
application.  During our visit on Friday 25th February Mr Spencer was asked how 
many people had been invited.  He was hesitant and couldn’t be sure of the number.  
He stated that Marie Robertson (DPS) had also sent out invites.  When asked how 
many had replied saying that they could make it he stated ten (10).  I suspect that all 
of the members have been invited, but if only half were able to make it there would 
be hundreds of people in attendance which would much nearer the original number 
of people written on the first application. This would swell numbers beyond all 
sensible limits.  
 

Page 22



I have also learned that the premises which has been providing an on-site massage 
services as well as manicures and pedicures on a daily basis, but has no Special 
Treatments Licence.  According to Lewisham council their last Special Treatment 
Licence expired nearly two (2) years ago.  Therefore they have been carrying out 
these practices illegally without the relevant authority.   This is another example of 
the applicants’ credibility and shows a disregard for the Licensing authority. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
Sam Bobb 
Police Licensing Officer  
South East BCU 
 

Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



From: Smoddy Sharp [mailto:smoddysharp@gmail.com]  
Sent: 01 March 2022 06:00 
To: Grant, Andrew 
Cc: samuel.bobb@met.police.uk 
Subject: Re: T.E.N. - Met. Police OBJECTION - Smoddy Sharp, 33/33a Dartmouth Road, Forest Hill, 
London SE23 3HN - 12th-13th March 2022 

 

Dear Andrew, 

 

Please note that the areas of objection were rectified on the day of the visit from Mr Bobb and 

his colleague. 

 

I sent an email with the rectifications evidence to Mr Bobb on the day of the visit but 

have not heard back with an acknowledgement.  

This may be due to their firewalls perhaps?. 

 

I attach pics for your reference also.. 

 

- The CCTV is in operation for the areas required and has a recording time that actually 

exceeds 31 days.  

 

- All Signage is up and visible relating to no smoking and challenge 25 

 

- Incident book. We have both a hard and a soft copy 

 

- I explained the error of the number of attendees from 200 to 60 in that my colleague had 

used an existing TENS template. 

 

In addition  

- I was advised by Mr Bobb and his colleague to book on to a WAVE training event 

supported by the MET Police on Thurs 3 March which I have registered for. 

 

I hope this helps for the committee. 

 

 

Page 26

mailto:smoddysharp@gmail.com
mailto:samuel.bobb@met.police.uk


Page 27



Page 28



Evaluation Only. Created with Aspose.PDF. Copyright 2002-2021 Aspose Pty Ltd.

Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Evaluation Only. Created with Aspose.PDF. Copyright 2002-2021 Aspose Pty Ltd.

Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Email from applicant to the Metropolitan Police 
 
Thank you for your email received on the 5th March with your further reasons for rejecting 

the proposed TENS. 

Once again I would like to express our willingness and openness with licensing authorities 

and police to work together to have a safe event and with due consideration for our 

neighbours. 

 

I thank Mr Bobb for his efforts in helping us to address concerns around public safety and 

public nuisance and so respond / clarify as follows: 

 

 - Numbers of attendees 

Please note the attached agreed TENs for an event we held in 2019, it was for a maximum 

of 200 people. I have stated time and time again and inf
[...]
60 but I'm happy to reduce the number of 

available invites if this gives peace of mind to our Police colleagues. 

It is useful to note that to date we have had 8 confirmed guests from 60 so I wouldn't imagine 

we will get any more than 50 attendees. 

 

- Public Nuisance 

Page 38



Most of the points raised are opinion so I would only reiterate our stance that A) we have 

already had a successful event -(see approved TEN from 2019 in which we used the 

courtyard); and B) We are limited to a set amount of TENS per year so this would not be a 

regular occurance. 

At our last event, we informed our neighbours by letter yet again with our contact details 

which can be reached at any time during the event. Our attendees were very respectful and 

polite. It is also useful to note that our attendees will be in excess of 30yrs, smartly dressed 

which I believe does not fit into the usual anti social behaviour cohort. 

We have taken Met advice and have put available signage regarding smoking and also a 

polite notice to neighbours. 

 

- Parking Restrictions / Availability - I can clarify that at the time of the event, there are no 

parking restrictions and Mr Bobb may not be aware but a few years ago, Dartmouth Road 

was redeveloped to make additional parking bays in which, again, at the time of the event 

there will be no restrictions. 

 

Public safety - It is stated that we are primarily a barbershop and so the premise for this is 

around chemicals and setting a trend for events. To reiterate what was said earlier, I find it 

hard to fathom how I have given a tour of our establishment and yet this opinion persists.  

Barbering is a part of our business in the same way Marks & Spencers sells food and clothes 

and so its business is retail. 

We have hosted topical discussions around men's health and wellbeing (I myself lost a 

brother to suicide), we have hosted photoshoots and have been featured in local and 

international BBC news. 

During lo

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE, which was open to the 
press and public held on WEDNSDAY 9 MARCH 2022 and held remotely at 7.30pm. 
 

Present 
 

Councillor Stamirowski (Chair) Councillor Brown (Vice Chair) Councillors Campbell, 
Howard, Kalu, and Latouche. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Elliott and Wise. 
 
 

Also Present 
 

Lisa Spall - Crime, Enforcement and Regulations Manager 
Jay Kidd-Morton – Lawyer 
 
 

Smoddy Sharp, 33/33a Dartmouth Road, Forest Hill, London SE23 3HN 
 

Applicant 
 

Marie Robertson – Applicant 
Rohan Spencer 
 

Representation 
 

Metropolitan Police 
 
P.C Bobb and P.C Butler. 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interests 
 
None. 

 
2 Smoddy Sharp, 33/33a Dartmouth Road, Forest Hill, London SE23 3HN 
 
2.1 The Chair welcomed all parties to the Licensing Committee. She introduced those 

present, and outlined the procedure to be followed for the meeting. She then 
invited the Crime Enforcement and Regulations Manager to introduce the 
application. 

 
 Crime, Enforcement and Regulation Manager  
 
2.2     The Crime Enforcement and Regulations (CER) Manager said that members were 

being asked to consider an application for a Temporary Event Notice (TEN) for  
Smoddy Sharp, 33/33a Dartmouth Road, Forest Hill, London SE23 3HN. She 
outlined the application and the current licenced activities. She said that 
representations had been received from P.C Sam Bobb of the Metropolitan Police 
in relation to the licensing objective of prevention of Crime and Disorder.   



 

 
 
 

2 

 
2.3 The CER Manager then outlined the powers available to members when making 

their decision.  
 
 Applicant  
 
2.4      Mr Spencer said that Smoddy Sharp is a male grooming establishment. The 

business was set up approximately four years ago after he lost a brother to 
suicide. Then both he and his business partner lost their fathers. They wanted to 
provide a place where men could relax and address any mental health issues 

 
2.5 Mr Spencer said that when they applied for the TEN, they mistakenly applied to 

host an event for 200 people. This was amended to 60 people. They did not need 
to reapply. He was grateful for the advice given by the Police regarding managing 
a safe event and all the points raised had been addressed. A number of TENs had 
been held at the premises in the past without any problems. 

 
2.6 The issues raised by Police had been addressed as follows: 
 

 CCTV – This was in working order and photographic evidence had been 
provided.  The monitor had been turned off during the visit from the Police.  

 Attendees – Following advice from the Police, the applicant agreed that a 
smaller number of patrons should attend the event. Approximately 50 
people could be managed. 

 Noise nuisance – Businesses were on both sides of the premises at the 
front. There were two residential properties at the back of the building. 
Management contacted residents when an event was due to take place and 
residents had their number if they experienced noise nuisance. 

 All signage as advised by the Police was displayed and visible. 

 Noise levels were kept to a minimum during events because there were no 
base speakers. 

 Eventbrite were managing the event so that numbers attending the party 
would be controlled. 

 
2.7 Mr Spencer said that all the points of concern raised by the Metropolitan Police 

had been address and he asked members of the Committee to agree the 
application. 

   
2.8 Councillor Brown asked for clarification about the event. Mr Spencer said the 

event to be held was a birthday party. Eventbrite would be managing it and the 
way by which attendees would be invited. The 90’s event had been created by 
Smoddy Sharp to host the party. The birthday party would have a 90’s themed 
music  

 
2.9 The Chair asked whether attendees would be charged for a ticket to the event. Mr 

Spencer confirmed that tickets were £7. The organisers were not being charged 
for hire but wanted to recoup some money for engaging security. Only 13 tickets 
had been sold so it was not expected that the event would be large. 

 



 

 
 
 

3 

2.10 Councillor Latouche asked what their previous event had been and whether they 
ever expected 200 patrons. Mr Spencer said that the previous event was a 
birthday party. Council online forms to apply for TENs had been difficult to 
complete. He had applied for 200 people as a guide because he had been unsure 
of the numbers. There had been approximately 50 people at the previous event. 

 
2.11 Councillor Latouche asked why Smoddy Sharp had a premises licence to sell 

alcohol and what services were offered on a day to day basis. Mr Spencer said 
that they offer a relaxing experience. Many of their clients suffer from stress and 
they can have a hot towel shave, a manicure or a pedicure. In addition wedding 
services were offered including a grooming party. During lockdown there were on-
line meditation sessions to help people during that difficult time. They also host 
discussion groups for people with mental health issues. 

 
Representation 

 
2.12 P.C Bobb said that the Police were objecting to the application primarily under the 

licensing objectives of the Prevention of Crime and Disorder, public nuisance and 
public safety.  

 
2.13  On 25 February 2022, P.C Bobb attended the premises and several breaches of 

the licence were observed. Namely: 
 

 The CCTV was not functioning. It had been turned off because a patron 
was having a massage in one of the rooms. CCTV is a major requirement in 
any licenced premises for any crime investigation. The CCTV was working 
before the end of the visit but there was no footage of previous recordings. 

 The challenge 25 sign was displayed but was obscured. This was displayed 
correctly before the end of the visit. 

 An incident book could not be found during the visit and had not been seen 
since December 2021. 

 There were no signs to the smoking area. 

 The original application was for 200 people, it was then changed to 60 
people which was still a large number for the premises. Police were 
concerned that residents along the Dartmouth Road and behind the 
premises could be subjected to noise nuisance in the early hours of the 
morning. 

 The event was advertised on Eventbright and members of the public could 
attend. If the CCTV was not working again, management might not be able 
to control the event. 

 
2.14 Councillor Campbell asked whether the buildings opposite the premises were 

residential, and how many people the premises could cater for safely. P.C. Bobb 
said that were residential dwellings above businesses opposite the premises and 
along the street further down the road and behind the rear garden. He said that the 
premises could hold 40 patrons safely.    

 
2.15 Councillor Campbell asked for clarification about whether members of the public 

could buy tickets to the event via Eventbright or whether it was restricted to friends 



 

 
 
 

4 

and family of the party. Lisa Spall clarified that the website was open, so anyone 
could purchase a ticket to the event.  

 
2.16 Councillor Howard said that there had been previous licence applications in 2017 

and 2019. She asked the Police whether there had been any problems with these 
events. P.C Bobb did not have any information regarding these events. 

 
2.17 Councillor Brown asked for further clarity regarding the licensable activities at the 

premises. As part of their current licence, they were required to satisfy certain 
conditions: a fully working CCTV, signage etc. He asked to what extent the 
premises were licensed but not carrying out licensable activities on a daily basis. 
He asked whether the premises were expected to maintain all these conditions if 
they were only holding one or two licensable activities a year. The CER Manager 
said that when patrons had one of the services offered, manicures and pedicures 
for example, they would be offered an alcoholic drink. The premises licence had 
conditions. One of the conditions was that alcohol may only be served if a client 
had purchased a service at the venue. The premises must adhere to all conditions 
on the licence. She outlined the added conditions included on the licence. 

 
 Conclusion 
 
 2.18 Mr Spencer said that with regard to the CCTV, the monitor was off when the Police 

visited and the incident book was found on the day of the visit. They did not have 
any incidents day to day so there was nothing in the book but he did know what 
should be done if there was an incident at the premises. He had attended the 
WAVE event as recommended by the Police and had gained knowledge on many 
topics including spiking drinks.  

 
2.19 Thirteen people had received personal invites to the event. Booking through 

Eventbright was very safe. They had the names of all attendees as well as their 
credit details. Every point raised by the Police had been addressed. He was willing 
to reduce the numbers attending and ensure that patrons knew where to park. 
There were businesses on both sides of the premises and any noise would be at 
street level but all patrons would be in excess of 30 years and smartly dressed. 

 
2.20 P.C Bobb said that he appreciated the steps that the applicant had taken to 

address the number of concerns raised by the Police. However, Eventbrite 
provided open access to members of the public to attend the event. He did not 
consider this to be an acceptable event until 3am in a residential area. It would 
undermine the licensing objectives and could set a precedent for late night events. 
In addition, P.C Bobb had not seen any footage of CCTV pre recordings which 
caused serious concern. 

 
2.21 The Chair said that a decision letter would be sent out tomorrow. She thanked all 

parties for their attendance, and they left the meeting. 
 
2.22 Members confirmed that they had been present throughout the meeting and had 

not lost connection.   
      

 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 



 

 
 
 

5 

RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the Act, as amended by the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) 
(Amendments) (England) Regulations 2006 and the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information: 

 
2. Smoddy Sharp, 33/33a Dartmouth Road, Forest Hill, London SE23 3HN 

 
 
The following is a summary of the item considered in the closed part of the 
meeting. 
 

2. Smoddy Sharp, 33/33a Dartmouth Road, Forest Hill, London SE23 3HN 
 

 The Temporary Event Notice as applied for, was GRANTED.  
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.10pm 
 
 
 
 

 Chair  

 
 


